
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 4
F B I

Date: 5/6/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (4^38861)

FROM:? SAC, SAN ANTONIO X44*1242)(P)

MURKIN 
CR

RE CARS TOLEN FROM STATE OF GEORGIA

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau and all offices 
4/25/68j San Antonio airtel to Bureau 4/25/68#

The files in the 26 classification of the
San Antonio Division, in which San Antonio is origin and 
which were opened between 3/23/68 and 4/4/68, were .reviewed 
with negative results concerning cars recovered which were 
stolen in Georgia#

San Antonio is conducting no further investigation 
in this phase of this case#

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

3 = Bureau (RM)
2 - Atlanta (44~2386)(RM)
1 - Dallas (44~2649HInfo)(RM)
1 - El Paso (Info)(RM)
1 - Houston (44^1509(Info)(RM) 
(T^ Memphis (44^1987)(RM)
1 - Savannah (Info)(RM)
2 * San Antonio
JMKskfh

SEARCHED...................INDEXED......
SERIALIZED.../^..... FILED........4

Approved: -------------------------------------------- Sent ._______________ M Per 
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

FBI — MEMPHIS



S »

VW$B

AHSL

Tot OS* Jackson
Dallas
Jacksonville

Frans Director, FBI (44-3SBW

WimXB
©o* Memphis

a® Bureau telephone call to Jackson 4/24/^*
The min file co Kin# contains the following' 

throe to
Janson offic©» by teletype, $/17/55, entitle 

*wm&t M£JM> FLAB TO KILL &mR®®D MMTIM i.uwa Kim, 
©BEMAM, Mississippi, SACIA^MhW^tu,« reported that th® 
zovoreadja^^ First Presbyterian church,
gFSsBSTT^IansoI^^ requested his identity be concealed, 
claimed an attorney in Ms parish told him two vhitc rosidante 
of Grenada planned to assassinate Magian ^/1#/SS, at armada, 
These man allegedly mated to retain the attorney should they 
he charged, /

^l□iollcwaX-^^^ *^ ^^ WoMM Wieard, idddm, r#5<IHisiSywi3«r^ at a Klan matin® near
Barriwills, Mssls-sippl, on 11/lV^* that two mm bad 
requested his permission to shoot King, Sewers reportedly 
told the mm not to take any chances and stated that any 
JMMkNB citisen weld consider it Ms patriotic duty to 
shoot King If given the opportunity.

Bureau alrtel V1V37, captioned *MXEGW ©ma 
gf 5100,000 sy ^uts Ksxgurs of ku kwx ia^, jackjos, 
Mississippi, to ahtwl t® kills mortis umm xm, JR. - 
VICTIM, racial MATTER,* refora to IMormtlm received Iron

2 - fo^Ms SEARCHED..... . ............ INDEXED..^, 
SERIALIZED.„,.Z; . .FILED.....

FBI — MEMPHIS
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FD-36 (Hev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTELVia

TO

FROM

MURKIN

of threats

MEMPHIS

Approved: Sent

SEARCHED

A review of the Jackson file in this matter

information

and

out instances
from the main file on K

enafed communication con­

Harrisville

(6)

Date:

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

5/1/68

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

Re Bureau airtel to Jackson, Dallas
Jacksonville 4/25/68

Referenced Bureau airtel s

Paragraph 2 of ref
cerning SAM HOLLOWAY BOWERS,'JR_ . Imperial Wizard, WKKKKOM
reportedly making a statement at a Klan meeting near

Mississippi on 11/15/64, that two men had
requested his permission to shoot KING

disclosed that two Jackson informants furnished this

Memphis (44-1987) (Info)
2 - Jackson (157-9586)

JLP/jdh
157-18)

SERIALIZED...^

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

JN 23-R (PROB) advised on 11/16/64 that
at a state-wide meeting of the WKKKKOM near Harrisville, 
Miss, on 11/16/64 SAM BOWERS was asked by an unknown 
Klansman why MARTIN LUTHER KING was not killed when he 
came to Miss, during the Summer of 1964. BORERS allegedly 
replied that two men came to him who claimed they were 
good with a rifle and wanted his approval to take care 
of KING. BOWERS stated at this particular meeting that 
he gave these two men strict orders not to take any 
chances whatsoever and added that these two men never 
returned and he heard no more concerning this matter.

On 11/16/64 JN 55-R (PROB) advised that during 
the same state meeting as set forth above, some individuals 
reported that MARTIN LUTHER KING had expected to come to 
Me Comb, Miss, on Monday, 11/16/64 and that all business 
places in Me Comb would be tested by integrationists on 
that date. Someone remarked that something should be done 
about this and SAM BOWERS stated that when MARTIN LUTHER 
KING last toured the State of Miss., two men were assigned 
with high-powered rifles to take care of KING, but plans 
went amiss when KING took a route other than the one he 
was supposed to. BOWERS stated that these two men are 
working on this matter. He did not identify the two men.

On 4/30/68 JN 23-R (PROB^was located and inter­
viewed. He could add nothing further to the information he 
furnished on 11/16/64.

On 5/1/68 JN 55-R (PROB) reported that he had 
nothing additional concerning the above incident.

JN 55-R (PROB) was contacted during the evening
of 4/4/68 immediately after the assassination of KING and 
he had no information of value at that time.

Other incidents summarized in referenced airtel
are being investigated, where possible, to determine if any 
persons concerned & implicated in anyway with KING’s death

—2—

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



lev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/3/68

Transmit the following in PLAIN
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO

FROM

RE

M

MOBILE

DENVER

MOBILE 157-2627

MURKIN, CR. MO ME

JAMES E. RAY, THREE ELEVEN MAY ST., MONTGOMERY, ALA

GRIFFIN, VICE PRESIDENT, RADCLIFF MATERIALS CO.,

ALA., ADVISED JAMES E. RAY, WM, RESIDENCE THREE ELEVEN

MAY ST., MONTGOMERY, ALA., WORKED FOR HIS COMPANY AT MOBILE AS

A WELDER FEB. TWENTYSIX THROUGH MARCH ELEVEN LAST, VOLUNTARILY

QUITTING. THIS INDIVIDUAL WAS BORN [

ALA., SOCIAL SECURITY NO. [

SIX

1 CLANTON

], CLAIMED SERVED USN NINETEEN FORTYTHREE - FORTY

GRIFFIN RECEIVED LETTER TODAY FROM JAMES E. RAY, CARE OF

SO WHEATLAND, WYOMING, ASKING THEM TO

PLOYMENT. GRIFFIN STATED THIS MONEY

HOME ADDRESS IN MONTGOMERY, ALA., AN

END PAGE ONE

JTB : Ipw . ^L^emphis (AM)

Approved: ' ___________________
Specif:’ Agent in Charge

Sent

SEND MONEY DUE FROM EM-

HAD, T TO RAY'S

.MK HAD--NOT-KEEN—-~2 
SEARCHED---------- INDEXED-, 
SERIALIZED„-41-F!LED---- 4 

----------------------MAY -6 1968-
FBI —MEMPHIS x

M

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' D-36 (Re-?

F B I

Date;

Transmit the following in _________ ____ ._______________ _______________________________—!
(Type in plaintext ar code.) ।

(Priority)

MO 157-2627

PAGE TWO

RETURNED.

IT WAS DETERMINED THAT ONE JAMES E. RAY, SAME HOME 

ADDRESS, MONTGOMERY, ALA., CLAIMING NSN EIGHT NINE THREE TWO 

EIGHT SIX THREE HAD GIVEN BLOOD AT LOCAL CENTER, MOBILE 

MAR. TWELVE LAST.

AS THIS INDIVIDUAL REPORTEDLY SERVED IN USN AND REPORTEDLY 

OLDER THAN SUBJ RAY IT WOULD APPEAR NOT IDENTICAL WITH SUBJECT.

DENVER SHOULD INTERVIEW JAMES E. RAY AT WiffiATON, WYOMING 

SO AND VERIFY NOT IDENTICAL WITH SUBJ AND DETERMINE ANY 

POSSIBLE RELATIONSHIP WITH SUBJ RAY.

AM COPY TO MEMPHIS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

Approved:  Sent M Per------------------------—.
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 1^7-9586 .

Inquiry at the First Presbyterian Church,
Grenada, Miss., disclosed that Rev. EMMETT BARFIELD is 
no longer located in Grenada, Miss. .

On 5/3/63, EDWARD THOMPSON, (Protect), U. S.
Postmaster, Grenada, Miss., advised that his records 
disclose Rev. EMMETT BARFIELD is now located at 113 Woodmont 
Drive, Paris Kentucky, zip code 40361.

LEAD:

LOUISVILLE DIVISION

AT PARIS, KENTUCKY . •

Will locate Rev. EMMETT BARFIELD at 113 Woodmont 
Drive and attempt to determine from him the identity of 
the attorney at Grenada, Miss., who furnished R.ev, BARFIELD 
with the above information and immediately advise the 
Jackson Office.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Transmit the following in

AIRTEL

TO 2 DIRECTOR, FBI (44-^861)

F B I

Dat®: 5/8/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

FROM 8 SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

(OOs MEMPHIS)

Re Dallas airtel to Bureau

who kills MARTIN
ights of the Ku Kluxalleged offer of $100,000 by White

/1/68, regarding

Klan (WKKKK), Jackson, Miss., to yone 
LUTHER KING, JR.

Enclosed for Jacksonville are 
Dallas airtel to Bureau, 6/6/6?* Kansas

two copies each of
City rtel to 

/1/68.Bureau, 7/21/6? and Dallas airtel to Bureau

On 5/8/68, .Mr. J. B. MC WHORTER,/Spencer International 
Press, 2335 Brannen Road, Atlanta, Ga., advised DOKALDJA^S 
IIS§SOs no longer employed by this company, having left^" 
approximately December, 196?, to go to Corpus Christi, Texas, 
where he was employed by the Americana Encyclopedia Co. 
MC WHORTER stated he recently learned that NISSEN is working 
in Panama City, Fla., selling a safety device which operates

3 - Bureau
1 - Jackson (Info) ■

- Jacksonville (Eh®. 6)
- Memphis (44-198?)
- Atlanta

JTBslcc
(10)

Approved: ___________________________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent ^

MAY-91968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1

AT 44-2386

as a gyroscope. He stated the name of the unit IsJ^e Auto 
Safety Control and the company office is. located/^ Reno, . 
Nevada, MC WHORTER stated HAROLD B. PITZGERALl/ls presently 
located with the Spencer International Press at 3801 Kirbey 
DriveHouston, Texas,

LEADS

JACKSONVILLE

Will locate DONALD JAMES NISSEN and interview for
any information he may have obtained re alleged offer 
to kill KING since NISSEN’s release from jail on 6/19/67. 
Por info Jacksonville, the Jackson Office, in July, 1967, 
advised the WKKKK were in bad financial .straights, having a 
difficult time raising enough money to defend members of 
this organization after their arrest.

Information copy furnished Jackson inasmuch as present 
Investigation being conducted that Division,

-2-
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

TO: SAC, JACKSON

F B I

Date: April 26, 1968

PLAIN TEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT
(Priority)

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-289)

MURKIN CIVIL RIGHTS

SGT. ROBERT R. ELDRIDGE CHARLESTON.AFS, CHARLESTON, SC. (CON

ADVISED TODAY THAT WHILE STATIONED KESSLER AFB, MISS., PRIOR TO SEPT

SIXTYSEVEN DID BUSINESS AT FERNWOOD TEXACO STATION, FERNWOOD

WHICH IS IN PART OF CITY OF BILOXI, MISS
0

OTWER OF STATION WAYNE RODGERS ; RODGERS HAD TWO EMPLOYEES

ONE OF THE EMPLOYEES, NAME UNRECALLED

FIFTY YEARS OLD, FIVE FREIGHT INCHES

DESCRIBED WHITE, MALE

ONE SEVEN FIVE LBS

MANY TIMES THAT HE KNEW OF A MAN THAT W'ULD PAY THREE HUNDRED FIFTY

THOUSAND

ELDRIDGE

EMPLOYED

TO FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS. TO SOMEONE TO KILL KING

DESCRIBED EMPLOYEE AS THE OLDER PERSON OF THE TWO PERSONS

BY RODGERS

ELDRIDGE SAID WHEN HE LEFT AREA RODGERS INDICATED MOVING BUSINE

TO SHELL SERVICE STATION THAT IS

STEVENS, A WELL KNOWN RESTAURANT

JACKSON LOCATE AND INTERVIEW

MEMPHIS ADVISED BY AM

668

Special Agent in Charge

LOCATED ACROSS THE STREET FROM GUS

IN BIL8DXI, MISS

RODGERS AND EMPLOYEE RE ABOVE

ARMED AND DANGER

Sent

SEARCHED_____ INDEXED.___ J
SERIALIZED./^)___ HLEDAk

‘ APR 2 91968 $
FBI —MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:
5/1/68

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (15 7-9586)

MURKIN

Re Columbia teletype to Jackson, 4/26/68, with 
airmail copy furnished to Memphis./

Referenced teletype sets forth information from
Sergeant ROBERT R. KffiRIDGE^/AFS. Charleston, South Carolina, 
(CONCEAL IDENTITY) wherein ELDRIDGE states he was stationed 
at Keesler Air Force Base, Mississippi, prior to September, 
1967, and didytiusiness at Fernwood Texaco Station in Biloxi, 
Mississippi

He seised that the owner of the station was WAYNE 
^OpGERS/and that one of RODGERS's employees, a white mdle, ’
4&*TET3tr^ears old, was heard to state many times that he 
knew of a man that would pay a large sum of money for someone 
to kill KING.

following:
Investigation at Biloxi./Mississippi, disclosed the

Texaco Service
Station, located And "Interviewed and states thtet prior to 
September 1967, he and WOODY PRINGLEJt/ere partners in the

2/- Memphis ( ^fA)
1 - Columbia (44-289) (Info) t^fA
2 - Jackson '
JLP:cc8

Approved:
Special Agent an Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

Fernwood Texas Station and that during that period of time, 
in addition to Himself and PRINGLE, an individual identified 
as THOMAS MOODT? a white male, age approximately 44, and 
JOE SWANIER,yaNegro male, approximately 28, were employed 
at the station.

ROGERS advised that he has never heard either PRINGLE
or MOODY make any comment which could be construed to indicate 
that either of them was aware of an individual who would pay 
a great sum of money to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. ROGERS 
advL sed that he has never made suchoa comment himself.

ROGERS advised that at the present time PRINGLE,
MOODY, and SWAINER were working at the Fernwood Service 
Station, Biloxi, Mississippi. He said that to the best of 
his knowledge neither MOODY nor PRINGLE were particularly opposed 
to the civil rights movement and ard not known to have ever 
been members of any organization Opposed to the civil rights 
movement. /

THOMAS BLOUNT MOODYAas interviewed at Biloxi,
Mississippi, on 4/Zb/bU. He" advised that to the bait of his 
recollection he never made the comment to anyone indicating 
that he knew anyone who would be willing to pay a/large sum 
of money to see that Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING/JR., was 
killed. MOODY indicated that he isi not ripposedPto*the civil 
rights movement although he did not feel that the methods 
employed by certain civil rights leaders, including Doctor 
KING^ were in the best interest of the country. He indicated 
that he regretted that Doctor KING had been murdered and felt 
that it was a tragedy for the nation. MOODY vehemently denied 
that he has made such a statement concerning the murder of KING. 
He stated that on occasion when he drinks he might make a 
statement of this type just to show off. He indicated that 
if such a statement was made, it was certainly no basis for 
it in fact.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

WOODROW W. PRINGLE, JR., was interviewed at 
Biloxi, Mississippi, on April 27, 1968.

PRINGLE stated that he has been acquainted with 
MOODY for several years and considers MOODY to be an honest, 
trustworthy individual. In the years that he has known MOODY, 
he stated he has never heard MOODY make any statement which 
might indicate that he was violently opposed to the civil 
rights movement in this country. Specifically, PRINGLE 
stated he has never heard MOODY make any type of comment 
which could be construed to indicate that MOODY knew of an 
individual who would pay a large sum of money to have 
Doctor KING killed. He stated to the best of his knowledge 
MOODY has never been a member of any Klan or hate-type 
organization and has never shown a propensity for violence 
in regard to the civil rights moyafoent.

JOSEPH (NMN) SWAINER'was interviewed at Biloxi, 
Mississippl, on April 27, 1968.

SWAINER, a male Negro, advised that prior to September, 
1967, he was employed by ROGERS and PRINGLE at the Fernwood 
Texaco Service Station. During this period of time he worked 
with an individual named THOMAS MOODY, and he indicated he 
thought he was very well acquainted with MOODY. He said he 
never heard MOODY make any type of comment which might indicate 
MOODY was aware of an individual who would pay a large sum of 
money to see MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., killed.

SWAINER said he has no reason to believe that MOODY 
is now or ever has been a member of any Klan or hate-type 
organization.

All of the above investigation was conducted by 
SA PAUL A. MEISSNER, JR.

3
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- n BURMU TIlilT1M TO C»UlBU| ^K^ 

roa iwobjutiom «Mm|t *19®^^ 

savammah rora skvbm wo m# b (pbqb), « fohtyzight bash 
4W>i&vM®tt^w 

a M;i^i##iM^^ imwbiu kwotsh W

'0 ? TRE? UU AHBA^- dhot$^ '^^^OtjAjlB'l

TOW AGKHT IM SIXTWIVB KK HATKD XKtBOSB AMD SB WOW GLADLY

HKHBHKMC93) TKL8TYHK ADVISKD THAT ALTHOUGH JAMSS KAHL 

MY MS BIKM IDKHTiriTO AS THS ASSAILAMT, CXOIBIA SHOULP CXDWCT

^■■<7aOrt^^
77 S W<#1; ■-;1 a7 7

1- Bureau (Air Mil) 
CP- Memphis (Air MIX)
1 - Columbia 
KBMsJrc (3)

SEARCHED_____ _JNDEX 

sW^~RLed
APR2 91968 

^L_2H«jEMPHIS
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 4-26-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565)

FROM SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-94?)

MURKIN, 00: MEMPHIS

RE CLEVELAND TELETYPE THIS DATE.

VIN IN RETEL REGARDING WHITE SIXTYEIGHT FORD GAM 
EIGHT W FIVE SIX F ONE THREE EIGHT THREE NINE ONE^^

SUTEL TO WHOM DELIVERED.

1 - Memphis.
1 - Louisville 
CAK/jbr

M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

APR 2 91968

Approved



V
4/26/68

PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: SAC, HOUSTON .

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44^1242)

. murkin • ' ; - ■ . .
Rib TEXAS LICENSE NKR FOUR WO FIVE - LOOK-ALIKE .

RE NEW ORLEANS TEL TO SMI ANTONIO, APRIL TWENTYSlX 

INSTANT. .

FOR INFO HOUSTON RE TEL STATES BERTJiYOjEj^REPORTER, 

STATES ITEM NEWSPAPER, NEW ORLEANS, TELEPHONICALLY 

JRQR^ED APRIL TWENTYSIX INSTANT THAT OLIVER »LINOVICH, 

PORT SULPHUR, LA., OYSTER MAN, ADVISED HIM ON FRIDAY, 

APRIL NINETEEN LAST, HE OBSERVED A PERSON DRIVING A GREEN 

OLDSMOBILE WITH BLACK VINYL TOP, TEXAS LICENSE NKR FOUR 

TWO FIVE, WHO LOOKED LIKE THE PHOTO OF JAMES EARL RAY.

RE TEL ALSO REQUESTED SAN ANTONIO TO IMMEDIATELY 

CHECK OUT, DETERMINE OWNER, LOCATION, DRIVERS INFORMATION, 

AND OTHER INFORMATION WHICH WILL ASSIST IN ELIMINATING 

THE DRIVER OF INSTANT CAR. J /

END PG. ONE

.J«^- New Orleans (AM) 
Memphis (RM) 
San Antonio

FBI — MEMPHIS

JMK:jmb 
(3)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO 
SA 44-1242

OK APRIL TWENTYSIX INSTANT TEXAS DPS ADVISED

NKR FOUR TWO FIVE IS LICENSED FOR HARRIS COUNTY; HOWEVER

DATA ON LICENSE NOT REPORTED TO TEXAS HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

BY HARRIS COUNTY TAX OFFICE

HOUSTON WILL HANDLE LEADS SET FORTH IN RE TEL

END

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Cafit. ^ilLlam (9, ^Wood, cn^Q 
Catv£.tt iStieet, cN.

adzing ton.t J^t CL. 20009

April 22, 1968

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover
Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Pennsylvania Avenue at 9th N. W.
Washington, District of Columbia

Subject: INVESTIGATION OF DR. KING'S ASSASSIN, RE: GALT-RAY.

My Dear Mr. Hoover:

I wish to inform you that I have some very 'hot* leads on your 11th most 
wanted man, James Earl Ray; alias Eric Starvo Galt, John Willard, Harvy 
Lov/myer and obviously many others.

I do not believe that this man you are really searching for is the true 
assassin of the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., who was gunned down in
Memphis,' Tennessee on the evening of April 4, 1968. It 
he may be connected with a conspiracy plot of which was

is quite possible 
well planned some

time prior to the shooting.

Here are some detailed pointers that have puzzled me in many ways:

1 In the first place when Attorney General Clark went to Memphis 
after King was slain immediately said there was no conspiracy involved 
Later on Galt v/as charged in conspiring to King's death by a single 
rifle shot.

2. It was reported that Ray was in the Missouri State Prison during 
the years of 1964-65. Remember at this same time Galt was taking dancing 
lessons in Nevz Orleans, Louisiana.

8. How about the true age of the suspect ? I believe witnesses at the 
Lorraine Motel estimated his age at around 25 to 80. Your office in 
issuing the warrent for Galt gave his date of birth as | |.
My calculation by this account vzould say that he is now S6 years of age.' 
On Friday, April 19, 1968 your headquarters announced he was 40. °

4. I have through good sources discovered that Ray was very dareless 
and did not give much of a 'hoot* about his appearances. On the other 
hand Galt tried his very best to appear very neat and well dressed at all 
times. ______ __—-

SEARCHED.......... . .......INDEXED

5
non-drinker<

Also Galt was quite fond of beer and vodka while Ray wi sS virt^D^^ 1968

FBI — MEMPHIS4
6. Last but not least Ray was born in Alton, Illinois with hbvSuSj-^ 

Southern accent wherefore Galt was noted as quite Southern and loved hip 
good ole* Hill-Billy music. ' ”

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FoBolo Director J. Edgar Hoover (GALT-RAY INVESTIGATION) April 22, 1968 P #2

Tn order that I will be able to conduct a proper investigation that.may 
perhaps lead to the apprehension and arrest of this ’dangerous criminal*, 
I must first have full authority in the form of a Commission issued by your 
Department or the President of the United States* It must be necessary 
that I have a proper permit to carry a weapon as authorised for Special 
Investigators in such cases* I will further need a clear photo (front and 

side view) of the suspect*

My commission was denied by the Metropolitian Police Department over two 
(2) years ago* I have written several letters to Chief of Police Layton, 
Director of Safety Murphy, D. C* Mayor Washington, U* S. President Johnson 
along with many other high officials* I failed to receive any response 
whatsoever in most cases* In other words I have not been properly informed 
as to the reason why my commission is being denied in this instance*

Many times within the past Mr. Hoover, I have had the opportunity to help 
in the apprehension of criminals:, but without the authority, I am more or 
less just like the other average citizens, ”1 do not care to get involved***

Another point I would like to mention here if I may; I do not approve of the 
**Poor Peoples Campaign March** on Washington early in May. Although it is 
intended as non-violent, it is quite evident that we vill witness a lot more 
looting, rioting and burning. I herewith predict that the worse will come 
to happen around Monday, May 13, 1968, the week after "MOTHER’S DAY".

If something isn’t soon done in order to combat crime and disorder within 
our cities, we are heading for one of the worse revolutions of our time. 
The so called Militant leaders are teaching (behind closed doors) their 
followers just how they can win by breaking law and oilier. o . They must be 
pumished for the crimes they have committed regardless of the cost.

I honestly believe Mr. Hoover, you and your staff of some 6,000 Special 
Agents are doing a magnificent job. This is one great reason I would be 
highly honored to work with you* .

I will be expecting a prompt answer along with my Official Credentials 
before it is too late.

I thank you Mr* Hoover* / /

William 0. Wood
Captain .1236
ASSOCIATED SPEC: 
INVESTIGATORS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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5/2/68

AIRTEL

TO:

FROM

MURKIN

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861>

ReBuairtel 4/26/68.

Re: WILLIAM 0. WOOD-

SAC, WO (44-703) (P)
3<^

COMPLAINANAT

WFO has made numerous attempts to contact WOOD at 
his residence andtelaphonically each day from 4/29/68, to 
5/2/68, with negative results. WFO is continuing efforts 
to contact WOOD and will appropriately advise the Bureau 
and Memphi s
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Dear Mr. Hoover:

Yy

id

iy
for A

Hoover

FBI------

it

6:40 P.M

I

worried at this instance

B. I

___ import a^^nat t 

Someday I hopemo proove
to tnis

abt.
StlEEt, ^V. 'W'.1801 ^aluz

^QWatfiingtor., 2b. 20009

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover
Director

May 2, 1968

Federal Bureau of Investigation
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Washington, D, C, 20000

I regret to report that my letter of April 22, 1968 has not been acknowledged

either by you or your agency

Due to the fact I did not receive your proper authorization to investigate
on behalf to the suspected assassin of Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr
is now without doubt whatsoever entirely too late to retrace the true

evidence before me sometime ago

If I may, I wish to reiterate my statement in more complete detail sent to
On Thursday April 18th 1968 at approximatelyyou, but obviously ignored: _ _

I personally met and passed a man bearing almost idental description 
I was quite shocked at thisto the one released by your office on Galt-Ray

encounter. I continued to walk down this street for almost a block
decided to turn around and see if I could further proove to myself that this .

was really the "wanted man Lo and behold, I again met him coming in tne
opposite direction than seven minutes previously He was dressed very

He even lookedunder his armneatly and was carrying a black brief case
I kept him under surveylance until he disappeared

into a new apartment building I wanted to follow the man, and also make an
inquiry at the apartment house, but I have no police or other authority to
investigate, especially criminals of Rays standing I came very close to
calling your office immediately and making a complete report, but something
seemed to tell me that you would only drop the inquest and place me on the
list as only; "Another ’nut" trying to get publicity and at the same time
misleading the F in tneir investigation

I have only one more thing to say Mr I absolutely do not have any
intention in disgrading your Department in any vzay whatsoever. I am only
offering my sincere services to do all v/ithin my limited powers to help m
the fignt against crime and disorder in our country today

I honestly believe that all murderers should b
properly prosicuted, and there should be no rule
certain law abiding officers to apprehend their. MAY - 9 1968

siding

j I would appreciate your prompt acknowledgement 
.regardless of whether you believe in me or not.
:py report correct : -

Thank you Mr. Hoover.

very Respect
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